

No. 17-942

In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.K.B. AND K.A.B., PETITIONERS,

v.

E.T.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Utah*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN

Counsel of Record

1868 N 800 E

Lehi, UT 84043

(810) 367-4570

billduncan56@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Utah’s Adoption Law Reflects a Careful Balancing of the Interests of Children and Parents with the Interests of Children Treated as Paramount in the Calculus.	5
A. Utah’s Adoption Laws Prioritize Children’s Interests.....	7
B. Utah’s Adoption Laws Provide Essential Protections Tailored to the Unique Vulnerabilities Experienced by Unwed Mothers.	10
C. Utah’s Adoption Laws Protect the Right of Unwed Fathers to Preserve Their Parental Opportunities.....	12
D. Utah’s Adoption Laws Advance Compelling State Interests.....	16
E. Utah’s Adoption Laws Appropriately Consider All Relevant Circumstances in Striking a Balance Between the Various Interests and Rights of the	

Parties that Would be Disturbed by Introducing
 Novel and Nebulous Legal Standards. 19
 CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adoption of A.A.T., 196 P.3d 1180, 1195 (Kansas
 2008) 18
Baby Girl T., 2012 UT 78 passim
Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248, 263 (1983).6, 14, 18,
 21
Michael M. v. Superior Court, 450 U.S. 464, 471
 (1981). 10
Sanchez v. L.D.S. Social Services, 680 P.2d 753, 755
 (Utah 1984)..... 6, 9, 15
T.M. v. B.B., 2010 UT 42 15, 16
Thurnwald v. A.E., 2007 UT 38 18, 19
Wells v. Children’s Aid Society of Utah, 681 P.2d 199,
 203 (Utah 1984)..... passim

Statutes

Utah Code 78B-6-102(1) 7
 Utah Code 78B-6-102(5) passim
 Utah Code 78B-6-102(6) 13
 Utah Code 78B-6-102(7) 11

Utah Code Ann. 78B-6-102(3)6

Other Authorities

Mark Regnerus, *How Different are the Adult Children of Parents who have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study* 41 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 752, 764 (2012)8

Timothy S. Grall, *Custodial Mothers and Fathers and Their Child Support: 2009*, Current Population Reports P-60-240 at 6 Table 2 (U.S. Census Bureau, December 2011).....11

W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS, THIRD EDITION: THIRTY CONCLUSIONS FROM THE SOCIAL SCIENCES at 14-15, 22-23, 28-30, 37, 40 (2011)7
